
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 
 

Thursday, 7th November 2023, 3.30 pm - Podium South , River  
Park House 225 High Road London N22 8H (watch the live meeting 
Here) 
 
 
Cabinet member:  Adam Jogee 
 
Quorum: 1 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under  
agenda item 8). 
 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjUwNTdmMjktMDkxMi00NmUzLThhYzktZmIzNjUxMzU5Njg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - FINSBURY PARK SOUTH 
ENTRANCE  (PAGES 1 - 34) 
 

7. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOVECOTE AVENUE GATES  - 
NOEL PARK WARD  (PAGES 35 - 72) 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair , Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1126 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 



 

                  Page 1 of 11  

Report for:  Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion  

 

Title: Finsbury Park South Entrance Public Space Protection Order   

Report  

authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Residents Experience  

 

Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director for Stronger & Safer 

Communities  

 

Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward  

 

Report for Key/  

Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1  The south entrance of Finsbury Park which is situated on Seven Sisters Road, N4 across 

from Finsbury Post Office and adjacent to Lidl supermarket, has been identified as a 

hotspot for Crime and ASB (anti-social behaviour) issues. Finsbury Park is bounded by 

three boroughs Haringey, Islington, and Hackney but the park itself sits inside the ward of 

Harringay. The specified area is a concern due to its impact on public safety and well-being, 

particularly with a focus on addressing violence against women and girls (VAWG).  

 

1.2 An Environmental Visual Audit was conducted by the MPS under Op Taipan on 07/03/23. 

(Appendix 2 MPS Crime Prevention Environmental Visual Audit). The audit 

recommendation highlighted that an effective long-term measure to reduce ASB particularly 

drug related activity and enhance safety, would be the use of a gating order under a (Public 

Space Protection Order) PSPO. The PSPO would permit the installation of fencing around 

the area with the provision of controlled gates to enable the area to be used legitimately 

and effectively, in particular for deliveries, events and crowd control. 

 

1.3 The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion is asked to approve consultation 

for this proposed PSPO to tackle anti-social behaviour. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A 

3. Recommendations  

3.1 That the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Jobs, and Community 

Cohesion, 

 (i) Approves for consultation the draft Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as 

contained in Appendix 1.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

                  Page 2 of 11  

 (ii) Notes that a further report will be required following the consultation.  

4. Reasons for decision  

4.1 The Council's commitment to creating a safer environment for all residents and 

visitors is clear in its vision for the borough. To achieve this vision, the Council is 

proposing the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address 

the ongoing issues of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and criminal activity that are 

negatively affecting the park's atmosphere and the safety of those who use it. 

4.2       The specific area in question is the south entrance of the park on Seven Sisters 

Road which poses certain challenges due to its design and layout. The main issues 

which have influenced the decision for the gating PSPO are as follows:  

 Layout of the area. The narrow line of sight and the transition from nearby amenities 

like Lidl into an open space have created an environment where unlawful activities 

can occur without being easily detected.  

 There is a lack of clear ownership or defined rules in the space which contributes to 

issues, as there are no clear indications of proper usage, including, poor pavement 

markings, the absence of signage and no clear parking restrictions.  

 The environment also allows individuals to conceal themselves around various 

corners, leading to decreased feelings of safety in the area. This contributes to the 

misuse of the space for criminal activities and anti-social behaviour.  

 The issue is not limited to pedestrian traffic; mopeds parking on the pavement 

further compounds the problem. While some moped riders might have legitimate 

reasons for being there, the presence of both legal and illegal users creates an 

assumption that this practice is acceptable, essentially establishing a "desire line" 

for mopeds in the area. This becomes a challenge to rectify, even if it negatively 

impacts the general public. It's also noted that the majority of moped users are 

pretending to be delivery drivers but are, in fact, involved in facilitating the supply of 

drugs. 

4.3      Closing off the area by erecting gates and implementing the PSPO will bring an end 

to or restrict the behaviours above and subsequently, bring about improvements 

to the area such as, an increase in feelings of safety for users of the park in 

particular women and in addition the area will be put to better, legitimate use.  

 

5. Alternative options considered 

 

5.1 Not to pursue a gating order under a PSPO. Given the length of time that the 

behaviour has been ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour is having 

on our communities and businesses, this is not an option. 

 

 

6. Background Information  

Page 2



 

                  Page 3 of 11  

 

6.1       Operation (OP) Taipan is a Police team that began in 2020 that focuses on 

tackling drug supply, ASB and gang activity. The Police team is made up of one 

Sergent and nine constables that work both in plain clothes and full uniform. The 

Op Taipan team work closely with various departments within the Local Authority 

and external agencies on both short- and long-term measures to tackle crime and 

ASB. The team has been operating within and around Finsbury Park since July 

2022 and in that time, it has built up a significant amount of local intelligence. 

Please refer to Appendix 2 for further details. It's clear that the collaborative 

efforts between council officers, policing partners, and other stakeholders have 

been effective in reducing crime in within and around Finsbury Park. By focusing 

on problem-solving and increasing patrols and enforcement measures, there has 

been a positive impact on the overall safety and security of the park area. 

However, it's also important to acknowledge that concentrating activities within 

the park may have led to a displacement of criminal and antisocial behaviours to 

the park entrances. 

 

 

6.2        The issues described at the park entrances, such as illegitimate vehicle use, 

loitering, drug-related activities, and other forms of ASB, are indeed concerning. 

These problems not only affect the physical appearance of the area but also 

have negative implications for the well-being and quality of life of residents, 

businesses and visitors t
[...]

                  Page 6 of 11  

8.1 It is proposed to consult on the introduction of a PSPO which will cover: 

 Gating an area that is blighted with, illegitimate vehicle use, fly tipping, drug dealing, 

drug taking, street drinking, discarded beer cans, drugs paraphernalia, urine, and 

faeces.  

 

8.2 The proposal is for two (2) gates, as outlined in the draft PSPO at Appendix 1. The 

purpose of the two gates is to allow access to capable guardians on a daily basis 

and during events to create a sterile area or control the flow of public. 

Recommendation of gates as stipulated in the EVA are as follows: The costs of 

manufacture and installation of the gate currently estimated at £26k, will be funded 

by the Metropolitan Police 

 

1. An angled return fence is required to remove blind spots when public pass the 

corner from Lidl reducing fear of crime.  

2. Sufficient space has been allowed for 2-3 people to pass on the pavement. It is 

not illustrated but the proposed new pavement width here matches the 

pavement width beyond the Finsbury gate towards the Manor Park entrance.  

3.  Gate 2 will return back towards the tree or fully back towards the fence where it 

can be locked in the open position when required.  

4. Final return to the park perimeter prevents intrusion from the rear.  

5.  Fence line goes behind BT phone box to ensure that the facility can still be used 

by the public.  

6.  Gate 1 is a vehicle gate for Lidl deliveries however general vehicle access is 

not required.  

7.  If required Gate 1, will return back towards the wall, where it can be locked in 

the open position if required. 

8. This strategy will only work if the railing and gates are visually permeable to 

allow natural surveillance into that space at all times. 

 

8.3 The land in relation to which this Order applies is that land in the area of the London 

Borough of Haringey, namely that which is delineated and shown in map at 

Appendix 1 and forming p
[...]
ur homes. 

That is the minimum requirement for a good society. 

Living and working in areas where anti-social behaviour is rife can have a 

devastating effect on communities and individual lives.  Every Haringey resident 

has the right to enjoy their local area in comfort and safety. 

11  Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance including procurement, 

Head of Legal and Governance, Equalities) 

 

11.1 Finance (including Procurement) 

The report requests Cabinet to approve the recommendation to consult on a Public 

Space Protection Order. The cost of the consultation is £1000 and will be 

accommodated within existing revenue budgets.  

 

Should the consultation agree to the proposed Public Space Protection Order, the 

gates will be constructed to Secure by Design and accredited to LPS1175SR2 

standard. The costs of manufacture and installation of the gate currently estimated 

at £26k, will be funded by the Metropolitan Police budget.  

12 Legal & Governance 

12.1  The Head of Legal and Governance has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and comments as follows. 

 

Page 8



 

                  Page 9 of 11  

Section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) 
enables the Council to make a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) if  satisfied 
on reasonable grounds that: 

 

 Activities carried on in a public place within the Borough either have had or it 
is likely that they will have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 
in the locality. 

 

 It is likely that the detrimental effect will be persistent, and such as to make 
the activities unreasonable; 

 

 The effect or likely effect is such as to justify the restrictions imposed by the 
proposed PSPO. 

 
12.2 Before making a PSPO that restricts a public right of way, section 64 (1) of the Act 

requires the Council to consider (i) the likely effect of making the order on the 
occupiers of premises adjoining of adjacent to th
[...]
             Page 2 of 10  

members before submission of the report to Informal 

CAB.  

Dates considered by Officer Internal Boards 

[This can include internal Cabinet and Officer Groups] 

 

Date considered by Council Leadership Team 

Politically sensitive strategic key decisions would 

need to be considered by .] Please contact Ben Hunt 

on x1164 if you have any queries about which 

meeting your report should be considered at.   

Meetings table place on a Thursday morning  

N/A 

Date considered by informal Cabinet 

[Politically sensitive strategic key decisions would 

need consideration at CAB – Please contact Felicity 

Foley with any queries about Informal CAB.] 

N/A 

Please consider if a wider  briefing on this key 

decision is  required at Labour Group / Liberal 

Democrat Group meetings? When?  

Not a key decision 

Is the decision compliant with the Council’s Budget 

and Policy Framework as set out in Part Four 

Section E of the Constitution? 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

                  Page 3 of 10  

 

 

Report for:  Cabinet/Lead Member Signing – Cllr Adam Jogee 

 

Title: Dovecote Avenue Gates Public Space Protection Order – Noel 

Park Ward   

Report  

authorised by:  Barrie Francis, Director of Environment and Residents Experience  

 

Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director for Stronger & Safer 

Communities  

 

Ward(s) affected: Noel Park Ward  

 

Report for Key/Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 On 26th June 2023, the Lead Member for Community Safety and Cohesion gave 

approval to consult on the draft Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), in respect of 

installing gates in Dovecote Avenue that would restrict entry and anti-social 

behaviour.  The purpose of this report is to present the outcome of the PSPO 

consultation and  to  seek the Lead Member’s approval for the proposed PSPO. 

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion, 

 Approve the draft Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as contained in 

Appendix 1.  

3. Reasons for decision 

3.1 Over the years, the Dovecote Avenue has attracted significant ASB, including 

numerous reports of fly tipping, graffiti, drug dealing, drug taking, street drinking, 

discarded beer cans, drugs paraphernalia, urine, and faeces (see appendix 2). 

There is CCTV in the alley, however, due to the poor lighting and the bends, the 

alley has various hidden and blind spots. The residents are afforded no protection 

as they enter a dark and enclosed alleyway to make their way to their front door.  

3.2 The activity in Dovecote Avenue, as detailed in Appendix 2, have  had or is likely 

that they will have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, 

It is likely that the detrimental effect will be persistent, and such as to make the 

activities unreasonable; the effect or likely effect is such as to justify the 

restrictions imposed by the proposed PSPO. 

Page 37



 

                  Page 4 of 10  

3.3 A number of other alleyways within Noel Park ward, were gated with restricted 

access, in 2022, through the Safer Streets initiative. These alleyways had similar 

ASB issues as Dovecote Avenue, gating these alleyways has proven successful 

in significantly reducing ASB and crime in the locations. The proposed gates for 

Dovecote Avenue will have similar secure by design structure, compliant with 

required health and safety and fire regulations. 

3.4 The PSPO will allow two (2) gates to be installed which will restrict access to only 

those residing or operating a legitimate business at the location. Other legitimate 

services and contractors will be provided the access through a key pad access 

code.  A Gerda key box will be provided for Emergency Services to access which 

contain key pad access code. These restrictions will enhance the prevention of 

crimes and ASB at the location. The alley is not heavily used by pedestrians as 

a cut through, so gating it will not create access problems for pedestrians and the 

general public but will increase the security and safety of those residents living at 

this location. Restricting access will create a cleaner and safer environment, 

where business owners and residents feel more secure in their properties.  

3.5 The Council and the Police have exhausted other options such as the installation 

of CCTV, increase in police patrols, issuing ASB warnings, Community Protection 

Warnings, Community Protection Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices, but these 

actions have not enabled a long-term resolution to the anti-social behaviour 

(ASB)  issues. These behaviours are having a detrimental effect on the lives of 

those living and working in and around Dovecote Avenue. A PSPO will provide a 

more resilient and robust solution to the problems that residents experience on a 

daily basis.  

3.6 On 26th June 2023, the Lead Member agreed that the proposal for a gating order 

(PSPO) to restrict access to Dovecote Avenue should be taken to public 

consultation.  The Consultation process began on the 31st July 2023 and 

continued for 6 weeks ending on 10th September 2023.  

3.7 For the PSPO to be approved the Lead Member must consider the outcome of 

the consultation and make a decision. 

 

4. Alternative options considered 

 

4.1 Not to pursue a gating order under a PSPO. Given the length of time that the 

behaviour has been ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour is having 

on the residents and business located in and around Dovecote Avenue, this is 

not an option. 

  

 

 

5. Background Information 

 

Page 38



 

                  Page 5 of 10  

5.1 The aim of a PSPO is to stop individuals or groups committing anti-social 

behaviour in public spaces. Restrictions and requirements can be placed on an 

area where activities have or are likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality 

of life of local people, is persistent or continuing in nature and is unreasonable. 

These can be blanket restrictions or requirements or can be targeted against 

named behaviours by certain groups at particular times. The guidance is not 

specific about what can be included in a PSPO.  

 

5.2 The potential use of a PSPO is very broad and flexible to allow a Council to cover 

individual circumstances in its area. A PSPO can cover multiple restrictions so 

one order could prohibit such activities as the drinking of alcohol and dogs on a 

lead. The PSPO can cover any publicly accessible space with the Council’s area, 

including an area in private ownership to which the public have access.  

 

5.3 The PSPO would allow two (2) gates to be installed in Dovecote Avenue, with a 

pin code to restrict access to only residents and those operating a legitimate 

business at the location. The Police have been consulted in respect of this 

proposal and approved the gates accredited to LPS1175SR2 standard2. The 

current estimate for the gates including the provision of Gerda Box x2 is 

£26,180.00. Corporate Landlord (Hard Services) have agreed that they will meet 

the initial costs of the gates, installation and the continued maintenance of the 

gates. 

 

5.4. Enforcement will be shared between the Council and the Police. Breach of a 

requirement to desist in a particular activity is a criminal offence which can result 

in a fine of up to £1,000 upon prosecution or they have the opportunity to 

discharge their liability for prosecution by accepting a Fixed Penalty Notice of 

£100, which must be paid with 14 days. Enforcement can be undertaken by 

Council officers, and other groups the Council may designate, but principally 

Police officers and Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs). The Police will 

additionally have the power of detention. Any enforcement action undertaken by 

the Counc
[...]
mmunity Gold, Licensing, Housing Partnerships, Sanctuary Housing, Regeneration Team, MPS 
(Safer neighbourhood Team) and MPS Designing Out Crime Officer.  

Page 41



 

                  Page 8 of 10  

The gating of the alleyway will create a cleaner and safer environment which will 

in turn improve community confidence and reduce the fear of crime.   

 

8.0 Carbon and Climate Change 

8.1 There are no direct carbon or climate decisions arising from the consultation or 
the proposed PSPO. 

 
 

9.0  Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance including procurement, 

Head of Legal and Governance, Equalities) 

 

9.1 Finance (including Procurement) 

The recommendation of the report is to install two gates at Dovecote Avenue. 

The cost of the installation is £0.026m and will be funded from the approved 

General Fund capital programme (asset Management of Council Buildings). The 

ongoing maintenance will be borne by the corporate landlord budget.  

9.2 Legal & Governance 

9.2.1 The Head of Legal and Governance has been consulted in the preparation of this 
report and comments as follows. 

 
9.2.2 Section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) 

enables the Council to make a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) if  
satisfied on reasonable grounds that: 

 

 Activities carried on in a public place within the Borough either have had or 
it is likely that they will have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 
in the locality. 

 

 It is likely that the detrimental effect will be persistent, and such as to make 
the activities unreasonable; 

 

 The effect or likely effect is such as to justify the restrictions imposed by the 
proposed PSPO. 

 

 
9.2.3 Before making a PSPO that restricts a public right of way, section 64 (1) of the 

Act requires the Council to consider (i) the likely effect of making the order on the 
occupiers of premises adjoining of adjacent to the highway (ii) where the highway
[...]
e Map of restricted area – delineated in RED 

 

 

Page 48



Dovecote Avenue Evidence Base 

 

Dovecote Avenue (also known as Dovecote Alleyway, Dovecote Alley or ‘alley/alleyway’) 

is a passageway from the High Road to Lymington Avenue, N22. The alley also leads to 

Page High (a Social Housing rooftop village), Bury Road Car Park (a multi-storey public 

car park) and a Service Yard/Loading Bay used by local businesses. 

 

Page High consists 

of 92 residential 

homes. In addition, 

there are 25 

commercial 

businesses who 

have access to the 

alley, as well as 20 

residential homes 

who access their 

property via the 

alley only. 

 

  

 

 

 

Due to the shape 

and size of the 

alleyway, it is difficult 

for residents or 

members of the 

public to see into the 

alley due to the alley 

bending in an L and 

a T shape.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



 

Page 50



 

 

 

 

     

The above pictures show the entrance to the alley from Lymington Avenue. 

 

  

The above pictures show the entrance to the alley from High Road. This entrance also 

leads to Bury Road car park and Page High. 

 

 

Yellow - Alleyway running behind businesses facing the High Road.  

 

Page 51



 

    

 

 

Over the years, the alley has attracted anti-social behaviour (ASB) including numerous 

reports of flytipping, graffiti, drug dealing, drug taking, street drinking, discarded beer cans, 

drugs paraphernalia, urine and faeces. There is CCTV in the alley, however, due to the 

poor lighting and the bends, the alley has various hidden and blind spots. Most members 

of the public use the High Road entrance to the alley to either shop from the food stall, or 

to enter the car park or Page High. It is not common for members of the public to use the 

alley as a short-cut to Lymington Avenue or High Road. The residents are afforded no 

protection as they enter a dark and enclosed alleyway to make their way to their front door.  

 

 

   

These pi
[...]
ng men to take 
up substance misuse services. 

 
 

loitering with nuisance, which present an unsafe 
environment for residents in particular. Residents 
and businesses requiring access will be given 
access,  as the gate will be fitted with a key pad 
entry lock, which will be provided to legitimate 
residents and businesses. 
 
 

10. 
 

Are there any known inequalities? For 
example, particular groups are not currently 
accessing services that they need or are more 
likely to suffer inequalities in outcomes, such 
as health outcomes.  

 
 

11 If you have answered yes to at least one 
question in both sections a) and b), Please 
complete an EqIA.   

  A full EqIA, is not required at this time as  

 The proposal is likely to have no/minimal 
impact on groups that share the protected 
characteristics or other disadvantaged groups   

 This proposal is for approval to consult on a 
proposed PSPO.  Should the consultation give 
rise to any issues of inequality not yet 
identified then a full EQIA can be completed in 
advance of seeking approval for the actual 
PSPO to enable the installation of the gate. 

 The gating of the alley way is likely to have a 
positive impact on residents living in the 
locality and staff working in and around the 
location; in making the area cleaner and safer. 

 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	6 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - FINSBURY PARK SOUTH ENTRANCE
	Appendix 1 - Draft PSPO Finsbury Park_ (003)v2
	NE 7212 - Finsbury Park Lidle Entrance v1.2 revised 07032022
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment Screening Tool

	7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOVECOTE AVENUE GATES  - NOEL PARK WARD
	Appendix 1 - Draft PSPO Revised
	Appendix 2 - Evidence Base
	Appendix 3 -
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment Screening Tool




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON  
THURSDAY 7TH DECEMBER 2023, 15:30 – 15:40 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Adam Jogee 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Brian Ellik, Eubert Malcolm, Bhavya Nair 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted 
by attendees. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions. 

 
6. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - FINSBURY PARK SOUTH ENTRANCE  

 
That Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion considered the report that 
sought approval of the consultation for this proposed Public Space Protection Order to 
tackle anti-social behaviour. 
 

RESOLVED 

1. To grant approval for consultation of the draft Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) as contained in Appendix 1.  

2. To note that a further report will be required following the consultation.  

  



 

 

             Reasons for decision  

The Council's commitment to creating a safer environment for all residents and  

visitors was clear in its vision for the borough. To achieve this vision, the Council was 

proposing the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address the 

ongoing issues of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and criminal activity that were 

negatively affecting the park's atmosphere and the safety of those who used it. 

The specific area in question was the south entrance of the park on Seven Sisters 

Road which poses certain challenges due to its design and layout. The main issues 

which had influenced the decision for the gating PSPO were as follows:  

 Layout of the area. The narrow line of sight and the transition from nearby 

amenities like Lidl into an open space had created an environment where unlawful 

activities could occur without being easily detected.  

 There was a lack of clear ownership or defined rules in the space which 

contributed to issues, as there were no clear indications of proper usage, 

including, poor pavement markings, the absence of signage and no clear parking 

restrictions.  

 The environment also allowed individuals to conceal themselves around various 

corners, leading to decreased feelings of safety in the area. This contributed to 

the misuse of the space for criminal activities and anti-social behaviour.  

 The issue was not limited to pedestrian traffic; mopeds parking on the pavement 

further compounded the problem. While some moped riders might had legitimate 

reasons for being there, the presence of both legal and illegal users created an 

assumption that this practice was acceptable, essentially establishing a "desire 

line" for mopeds in the area. This became a challenge to rectify, even if it 

negatively impacted the general public. It's also noted that the majority of moped 

users were pretending to be delivery drivers but were, in fact, involved in 

facilitating the supply of drugs. 

Closing off the area by erecting gates and implementing the PSPO would bring an end 

to or restrict the behaviours above and subsequently, bring about improvements to the 

area such as, an increase in feelings of safety for users of the park in particular 

women and in addition the area would be put to better, legitimate use.  

Alternative options considered 

Not to pursue a gating order under a PSPO. Given the length of time that the 

behaviour had been ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour was having on 

our communities and businesses, this was not an option. 

 
7. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOVECOTE AVENUE GATES  - NOEL 

PARK WARD  
 



 

 

On 26th June 2023, the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion gave 
approval to consult on the draft Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), in respect of 
installing gates in Dovecote Avenue that would restrict entry and anti-social behaviour.  
 
The purpose of this report was to present the outcome of the PSPO consultation and  to  
seek the Cabinet Member’s approval for the proposed PSPO. 
 

             RESOLVED 
 

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion to approve the draft Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) as contained in Appendix 1.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Over the years, the Dovecote Avenue had attracted significant ASB, including 
numerous reports of fly tipping, graffiti, drug dealing, drug taking, street drinking, 
discarded beer cans, drugs paraphernalia, urine, and faeces (see appendix 2). There 
was CCTV in the alley, however, due to the poor lighting and the bends, the alley had 
various hidden and blind spots. The residents were afforded no protection as they 
enter a dark and enclosed alleyway to make their way to their front door.  
The activity in Dovecote Avenue, as detailed in Appendix 2,  had or was likely that 
they would had, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, It was 
likely that the detrimental effect will be persistent, and such as to make the activities 
unreasonable; the effect or likely effect was such as to justify the restrictions imposed 
by the proposed PSPO. 
 
A number of other alleyways within Noel Park ward, were gated with restricted access, 
in 2022, through the Safer Streets initiative. These alleyways had similar ASB issues 
as Dovecote Avenue, gating these alleyways had proven successful in significantly 
reducing ASB and crime in the locations. The proposed gates for Dovecote Avenue 
would have had similar secure by design structure, compliant with required health and 
safety and fire regulations. 
 
The PSPO will allow two (2) gates to be installed which would restrict access to only 
those residing or operating a legitimate business at the location. Other legitimate 
services and contractors will be provided the access through a key pad access code.  
A Gerda key box would be provided for Emergency Services to access which contain 
key pad access code. These restrictions would enhance the prevention of crimes and 
ASB at the location. The alley was not heavily used by pedestrians as a cut through, 
so gating it would not create access problems for pedestrians and the general public 
but would increase the security and safety of those residents living at this location. 
Restricting access would create a cleaner and safer environment, where business 
owners and residents would feel more secure in their properties.  
 
The Council and the Police had exhausted other options such as the installation of 
CCTV, increase in police patrols, issuing ASB warnings, Community Protection 
Warnings, Community Protection Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices, but these 
actions had not enabled a long-term resolution to the anti-social behaviour (ASB)  
issues. These behaviours were having a detrimental effect on the lives of those living 



 

 

and working in and around Dovecote Avenue. A PSPO would provide a more resilient 
and robust solution to the problems that residents experienced on a daily basis.  
 
On 26th June 2023, the Cabinet Member agreed that the proposal for a gating order 
(PSPO) to restrict access to Dovecote Avenue should be taken to public consultation.  
The Consultation process began on the 31st July 2023 and continued for 6 weeks 
ending on 10th September 2023.  
 
For the PSPO to be approved the Cabinet Member must consider the outcome of the 
consultation and make a decision. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Not to pursue a gating order under a PSPO. Given the length of time that the 
behaviour had been ongoing and the detrimental effect the behaviour was having on 
the residents and business located in and around Dovecote Avenue, this was not an 
option. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member: ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 


